THE EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY d.b.a. LIBERTY			
P.S.C. Mo. No. <u>6</u>	Sec. <u>4</u>	2nd Revised	Sheet No. <u>25i</u>
Cancelling P.S.C. Mo. No. <u>6</u>	Sec. <u>4</u>	<u>1st</u> Revised	Sheet No. 25i
For <u>ALL TERRITORY</u>			
COMMUNITY SOLAR PILOT PROGRAM			
SCHEDULE CSPP			

PROGRAM PROVISIONS AND SPECIAL TERMS

- 1. Customers may enroll in the program via the Company's website or by contacting the Company's customer service department. Customers applying for service under this Solar Program must have and maintain an account that is not more than 60 days delinquent or in default at the time of application. Renewable Energy Credits ("RECs") produced by Solar Resources will be tracked by the Company, consistent with Participant subscriptions. All rights to the RECs associated with the generation output of the Solar Resource will be transferred by the Company to the Participants with an active renewables registry account. If a participant has no such account, the Company will retire the credits on behalf of the participant within the commission-approved tracking system.
- 2. Participants waive all rights to any retrospective billing reductions arising from a claim that the Participant's service would be or would have been at a lower cost had it not participated in the Solar Program for any period of time.
- 3. Enrollment; Participation Fee; Commitment:
 - a. CSPP-I (the first Solar Resource) is an approximately 2.25 MW Solar Resource representing approximately 4,500 Solar Blocks at 500 Watts AC each. Eligible customers enrolling in the Solar Program for CSPP-I will be assigned to the Solar Resource until such time as all of the Solar Blocks for the Solar Resource are subscribed.
 - b. For each additional Solar Resource other than CSPP-I, eligible customers enrolling in the Solar Program will be assigned to the Solar Resource until such time as all of the Solar Blocks for the Solar Resource are subscribed, and, upon enrollment, such customers may be required to pay a Program participation fee per Solar Block, with said amount to be established by the Commission, and this tariff to be updated accordingly. Collected Program participation fees will be treated by the Company as a Contribution in Aid of Construction ("CIAC") upon construction of the Solar Resource.
 - c. On and after the date the Company commits to construct the Solar Resource, which commitment shall occur upon the Company posting its commitment on its website and sending an email, if available, or by letter, announcing its commitment to the enrollees assigned to the Solar Resource, said enrollees will be obligated to participate in the Solar